

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered January 5, 2024

Administrator
Aftenro Home
510 West College Street
Duluth, MN 55811

RE: CCN: 24E355

Cycle Start Date: October 25, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On January 2, 2023, we notified you a remedy was imposed. On December 19, 2023 the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. We have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance as of December 19, 2023.

As authorized by CMS the remedy of:

• Mandatory denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective January 25, 2024 did not go into effect. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

In our letter of January 2, 2023, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at § 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and § 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), we notified you that your facility was prohibited from conducting a Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from January 25, 2024 due to denial of payment for new admissions. Since your facility attained substantial compliance on December 19, 2023, the original triggering remedy, denial of payment for new admissions, did not go into effect. Therefore, the NATCEP prohibition is rescinded. However, this does not apply to or affect any previously imposed NATCEP loss.

The CMS Region V Office may notify you of their determination regarding any imposed remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health

Kumalu #3ke-Downing

Health Regulation Division Telephone: (651) 201-4112

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 12/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
24E355		B. WING		1	0/25/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER O HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 510 WEST COLLEGE STREET DULUTH, MN 55811		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ΓS	F 00	00		
	recertification surversacility. A complaint conducted. Your factorist with the requirement Requirements for Land In Compliant Compliant HE3556544C (MNC) HE3556545C (MNC) HE3556546C (MNC) HE3556549C (MNC) HE3566549C (MNC) HE366666 HE36666 HE36666 HE3666 HE3	00096565). 00090175). 00094639). 00089530).				
	enrolled in ePOC, y at the bottom of the form. Your electron be used as verificat					
F 695 SS=D	onsite revisit of you validate substantial regulations has been	acceptable electronic POC, an r facility may be conducted to compliance with the en attained. ostomy Care and Suctioning	F 69	95		12/15/23
	The facility must en needs respiratory care and tracheal scare, consistent wit	and tracheal suctioning. sure that a resident who are, including tracheostomy uctioning, is provided such h professional standards of				
_ABORATOR\	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, , ,		l \ /	E SURVEY PLETED
		24E355	B. WING		10/	25/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER O HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 510 WEST COLLEGE STREET DULUTH, MN 55811	DE .	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	care plan, the reside and 483.65 of this is This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review, the facility of portable oxygen tartutilized oxygen. R9's significant character dated 10/6/23 indiction impaired cognition. chronic obstructive of breath and chromaliure. On 10/23/23 at 3:08 with regulator attacted the heating vent new Portable oxygen tarture. On 10/24/23 at 11:3 portable oxygen tarture freestanding and not on 10/24/23 at 11:3 (NA)-A stated portable oxygen tarture the oxygen tarture of the oxygen tarture of the oxygen tarture oxyge	ehensive person-centered ents' goals and preferences, subpart. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and record ailed to properly store a nk for 1 of 1 resident (R9) who ange Minimum Data Set (MDS) ated that R9 had moderately R9's diagnoses included pulmonary disease, shortness nic systolic (congestive) heart B p.m., a portable oxygen tank, hed, was freestanding next to ar the window in R9's room. In the window in R9's room. The was not stored in a secure to secure the window in same location, but secured. So a.m. and 2:29 p.m., and remained in same location, but secured.	F 6	THIS REMOVAL PLAN CON OUR WRITTEN ALLEGATION COMPLIANCE FOR THE DE CITED. HOWEVER, THE SU OF THIS PLAN OF CORRECT NOT AN ADMISSION THAT TO DEFICIENCIES EXIST OR THE WERE CORRECTLY CITED. OF CORRECTION IS SUBMICOMPLY WITH STATE AND LAWS. F695 During the annual survey, the was emailed a copy of the fact Oxygen Storage policy. The Interdisciplinary Team (IDT) is reviewed the policy. On the described oxygen tank was placed oxygen tank was placed oxygen tank safety unit and is facility oxygen storage roof Furthermore, a comprehension the building was conducted by and did not uncover any addit free-standing oxygen tanks. It determined that the Oxygen to been left in the room by R9 sprovider. All residents who are on oxygen tanks who are on oxygen tanks who are on oxygen tanks who are on oxygen tanks.	NOF FICIENCY BMISSION TION IS THE HAT THEY THIS PLAN TTED TO FEDERAL survey team cility's ubsequently ay of the nterview, the in a portable ecured in the m. ye search of y the DON ional i was ank had is hospice	
	removed tank from	is room, was unsecured and room. DON stated it was able oxygen tank to be stored		All residents who are on oxyg potential to be affected by this		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24E355	B. WING		10/25/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER O HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST COLLEGE STREET DULUTH, MN 55811		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 695	5 Continued From page 2		F 69	5		
		ause if a tank fell down or get uld explode like a weapon.		R9□s hospice provider will be eduction on the facility□s Oxygen Storage p		
	A policy for Storage requested and was	of Portable Oxygen was not received.		All licensed staff, TMAs, and CNAs re-educated by the DON, ADON, o designee on the facility□s Oxygen Storage Policy.		
				The Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, or a designate representative will conduct weekly for 5 residents on oxygen, evaluating proper storage and securement of tanks for 30 days, 3 weekly for 30 days for a total days. Simultaneously, audits will be conducted for 5 staff members evaluating for a total for 30 days, and 2 weekly for 30 days weekly for 30 days, and 2 weekly for 30 days, and 2 weekly for 30 days, and 2 weekly for 30 days. Results Audits will be reported at the month QAPI meetings for the 90-day periods.	audits ng the oxygen days, I of 90 eluating xygen vs, 3 or 30 of the nly	
F 756 SS=D	Drug Regimen Revi CFR(s): 483.45(c)(iew, Report Irregular, Act On I)(2)(4)(5)	F 75	6	12/15/23	
		drug regimen of each resident t least once a month by a				
	§483.45(c)(2) This of the resident's me	review must include a review dical chart.				
	irregularities to the	pharmacist must report any attending physician and the ector and director of nursing, nust be acted upon.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24E355	B. WING		10/:	25/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST COLLEGE STREET DULUTH, MN 55811			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	drug that meets the (d) of this section for (ii) Any irregularities during this review in separate, written reattending physician director and director and director and director and the irregularity (iii) The attending president's medical irregularity has been action has been take be no change in the physician should do the resident's medical withe resident's medical section has been take to change in the physician should do the resident's medical section has been take to the physician should do the resident's medical section has been take to the physician should do the resident's medical section has been take to the physician should do the resident's medical section has been take to the physician should do the resident's medical section has been take to the physician should do the resident's medical section has been take to the physician should do the resident's medical section has been take to the physician should do the resident's medical section has been taken to the physician should do the resident's medical section has been taken to the physician should do the resident's medical section has been taken to the physician should do the resident's medical section has been taken to the physician should do the resident's medical section has been taken to the physician should do the resident's medical section has been taken to the physician should do the resident's medical section has been taken to the physician should do the resident's medical section has been taken to the physician should do the resident's medical section has been taken to the physician should do the resident's medical section has been taken to the physician should do the resident's medical section has been taken to the physician should do the resident's medical section has been taken to the physician should do the resident's medical section has been taken to the physician should do the resident's medical section has been taken to the physician should do the resident's medical section has been taken to the physician should do the resident's med	e criteria set forth in paragraph or an unnecessary drug. In some noted by the pharmacist must be documented on a sport that is sent to the land the facility's medical or of nursing and lists, at a sent's name, the relevant drug, the pharmacist identified. On the pharmacist identified on reviewed and what, if any, seen to address it. If there is to be medication, the attending ocument his or her rationale in	F 756	F756 The facility has conducted update assessments for R26, R9, R42. T the currency of all AIMS assessm facility will review and update assessments for all residents on psychotropic medications. To ens currency of all AIMS assessments facility will review and update assessments for all residents on psychotropic medications by the specific medications by the second control of the second contro	o ensure ents, the ure the s, the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24E355	B. WING		10/25/2023		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
AFTEND	O LIONE			510 WEST COLLEGE STREET			
AFTENR	O HOME			DULUTH, MN 55811			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	Continued From pa	ige 4	F 75	6			
	disorder. R26's MDS further indicated resident was not receiving antipsychotic medications.			completion date. AIMS assess reviewed quarterly to ensure contract the facility will be updating the	ompliance. AIMS		
	10/25/23) indicated	nedication orders (print date of R26 received Risperdal milligrams (mg) in total daily.		policy for assessments to be con a quarterly basis.	•		
	R26's Consultant Pharmacist's monthly Medication Review, from 1/05/23 through dated 10/23, indicated only one recommendation was made for a gradual dose reduction of R26's duloxetine (antidepressant - Cymbalta) in February 2023. R26's physician orders dated (print date of 10/25/23) indicated R26 had an order for			The facility will ensure that the pharmacist monitors the facility antipsychotic side effect monitor during his monthly review of unmedications. To ensure the pharma will be audited for 30 days, the residents for 30 days, then 2 re 30 days for a total of 90 days	r's ongoing oring AIMS necessary armacist's acy reviews n 3 esidents for		
	was noted. R26 wa	on 8/14/23. medication history the following s admitted 5/24/22 with the 1.25 mg daily. In May 2023,		All residents on psychotropic may have the potential for developing Dyskinesia. Licensed Staff with the job duti	ng Tardive		
	R26's Resperdal war restarted on 8/14/2	ad discontinued and then 3 at the same dose.		include AIMS assessments will educated on the proper proced completing within 3 months or	l be lures for quarterly to		
	only AIMS (Abnorm Scale - a tool used dyskinesia - side ef	electronic medical record, the hal Involuntary Movement to monitor for tardive fected from psychotropic N 5/24/22, when R26 was		ensure compliance. The DON will review and note complianc care conferences. The DON ADON or designed	e during		
	medications), dated admitted to the faci	d 5/24/22, when R26 was lity.		The DON, ADON, or designee AIMS to ensure compliance with 6-month review by auditing 5 research.	th the		
	coordinator (RN)-A evidence of one All the time of resident he knew the AIMS completed at the time months when a resident	stated the facility only had MS being completed for R26 at admission. RN-A stated that assessment should be ne of admission and every 6 ident is receiving an eation, but relied on the		psychotropic medications per vidays, 3 residents per week x 3 2 residents per week for a tota days. Results of the Audits will reported at the monthly QAPI rethe 90-day period.	0 days, and l of 90 be		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24E355	B. WING		10	/25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER O HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 510 WEST COLLEGE STREET DULUTH, MN 55811	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	In a telephone interconsultant pharmac should have an AIM an antipsychotic memoral makes recommend completed by doing performing monthly stated the facility shadirector AIMS assess	nt to remind him through dations. view on 10/25/23 at 3:19 p.m., cist (PharmD) stated residents IS completed upon initiation of edication and then every 6 mD stated he "generally ation for AIMS to be spot checks' when medication reviews." PharmD hould have polices in place to ssments. PharmD further keeping a closer watch on this		756		
	8/2/23 indicated R9 diagnoses of non-A depression, and psy A review of R9's me 10/24/23) indicated (antipsychotic) 15 n R9's Consultant Ph Review, from 1/05/2 not include recomminvoluntary movement to be completed. In review of R9's elehad AIMS assessment	edication orders (print date of R9 received Zyprexa nilligrams (mg) in total daily. armacist's monthly Medication 23 through dated 10/23, did nendations for an abnormal ent scale (AIMS) assessment. ectronic medical record, R9 ents completed on 11/3/21 is not had another assessment				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	l \ /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24E355	B. WING	i 	10	0/25/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 510 WEST COLLEGE STREET DULUTH, MN 55811	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	had severe cognitive of Alzheimer's disest of Alzheimer's Consultant P. Medication Review 10/23, did not inclurated assessment. In review of R42's conly AlMS assessment of Almost of Alphanistic of Alzheimer of Alzh	dated 9/20/23 indicated R42 re impairment, had diagnoses ase, anxiety, and depression. nedication orders (print date of R42 received Seroquel mg in total daily. Tharmacist's monthly, from 1/05/23 through dated de recommendations for an to be completed. electronic medical record, the nent was completed on not had another assessment	F 7	756			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24E355	B. WING		10/	25/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER O HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST COLLEGE STREET DULUTH, MN 55811			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	detected and other use at least monthly	ntial or actual problems findings related to medication	F 75			12/15/23	
	S483.45(d) Unneces Each resident's dru unnecessary drugs drug when used- §483.45(d)(1) In ex duplicate drug there §483.45(d)(2) For ex	1)-(6) ssary Drugs-General. g regimen must be free from . An unnecessary drug is any cessive dose (including					
	§483.45(d)(5) In the consequences which reduced or disconti	e presence of adverse ch indicate the dose should be nued; or combinations of the reasons is (d)(1) through (5) of this					
	by: Based on interview facility failed to ensassessed for tardivallow adequate modelications for 3 of the second s	AT is not met as evidenced and document review, the ure residents were routinely e dyskinesia were collected to nitoring of potential side ordered antipsychotic f 5 residents (R26, R9, R42) essary medication use.		F757 The facility has conducted update assessments for R26, R9, R42. The currency of all AIMS assessments facility will review and update assessments for all residents on psychotropic medications. The facility will review and update assessments for all residents on psychotropic medications.	To ensure nents, the		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24E355	B. WING _		10/	25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER O HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST COLLEGE STREET DULUTH, MN 55811		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 757	8/23/23 indicated R diagnoses of stroked dementia, anxiety, disorder. R26's MD was not receiving at A review of R26's in 10/25/23) indicated (antipsychotic) 1.25 (oder date of 8/14/2). In review of R26's in was noted. R26 was noted. R26 was noted. R26 was noted. R26 was restarted on 8/14/2. In review of R26's Resperdal was restarted on 8/14/2. In review of R26's experdal was noted. R26's experdal was note	simum Data Set (MDS) dated (26 was cognitively intact, had experipheral vascular disease, depression and psychotic (25 further indicated resident antipsychotic medications.) Inedication orders (print date of R26 received Risperdal 5 milligrams (mg) in total daily (23). Inedication history the following sadmitted 5/24/22 with the 1.25 mg daily. In May 2023, and discontinued and then 3 at the same dose. Inelectronic medical record, the hal Involuntary Movement to monitor for tardive fected from psychotropic (15/24/22, when R26 was lity.) In 10/25/23 at 8:35 a.m., MDS stated the facility only had (MS being completed for R26 at (25 admission. RN-A stated that assessment should be the of admission and every 6 ident is receiving an cation, but relied on the not to remind him through	F 75	conducted updated AIMS assess for R26, R9, R42. To ensure the of all AIMS assessments, the factoreview and update assessments residents on psychotropic medicathe specified completion date. All assessment will be reviewed quatensure compliance. The facility wupdating the AIMS policy for asset to be completed on a quarterly backle AIMS assessments will be educated on the proper procedur completing within 3 months or quensure compliance. The DON or will review and note compliance of care conferences. The DON, ADON, or designee with 6-month review by auditing 5 resipsychotropic medications per we days, 3 residents per week x 30 of 2 residents per week for a total of days. Results of the Audits will be reported at the monthly QAPI medications.	currency lity will for all for all itions by VS rterly to ill be essments asis. dications Tardive that es for arterly to designee luring Il audit the dents on ek x 30 days, and f 90	
	In a telephone inter	view on 10/25/23 at 3:19 p.m				

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24E355	B. WING _		10	/25/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 510 WEST COLLEGE STREET DULUTH, MN 55811	<u>'</u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 757	consultant pharmace should have an All an antipsychotic memorates recommend completed by doing performing monthly stated the facility stated to his "to do list R9's quarterly Minimal R9's quarterly Minimal R9's and to his "to do list R9's quarterly Minimal R9's and performed facility of R9's signores (print date of received Zyprexa (and many twice daily). R9's electronic medolis Alms assessment 8/29/22. The EMR assessments. R42's annual MDS had severe cognitive of Alzheimer's diseased A review of R42's sorders (print date of received Seroquel daily). R42's electronic medolis R42's electronic medolis R42's electronic medolis.	cist (PharmD) stated residents (IS completed upon initiation of edication and then every 6 mD stated he "generally lation for AIMS to be g 'spot checks' when a medication reviews." PharmD hould have polices in place to sments. PharmD further stated ag a closer watch on this and t." mum Data Set (MDS) dated was cognitively intact, had alzheimer's dementia,		7		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24E355	B. WING		10	/25/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER O HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (510 WEST COLLEGE STREET DULUTH, MN 55811	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 851	person responsible assessments and to admission and execeiving an antiper confirmed that R9 I completed on 8/29/ on 12/19/22. The facility policy, expected on 12/19/22.	IMS assessments. 5 a.m., RN-A stated he is the for completing the AIMS hat they should be completed every 6 months if a resident is ychotic medication. RN-A ast AIMS assessment was 22 and R42's was completed every 6 months if a resident is ychotic medication. RN-A ast AIMS assessment was 22 and R42's was completed entitled: AIMS Assessment for yed 8/31/23) indicated the cy and procedure for AIMS skinesias will be followed by in our facility as part of routine for patients taking neuroleptic esults will be used for yiding appropriate care to ng dyskinesias. This will be ssion, every 6 months (per needed if a change in tions." Inal 1)-(5) Ory submission of staffing on payroll data in a uniform illities must electronically nplete and accurate direct care, including information for et staff, based on payroll and auditable data in a uniform of specifications established by	F 8	351		12/15/23	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24E355	B. WING		10	/25/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER O HOME		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 510 WEST COLLEGE STREET DULUTH, MN 55811	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 851	through interperson resident care mana services to allow rethe highest practical psychosocial well-broad include individual maintaining the phyterm care facility (for §483.70(q)(2) Subrate The facility must elected complete and accurate information, including the individual is a repractical nurse, lice certified nursing assof medical personne (ii) Resident census (iii) Information on the locategory of staff personne (iii) Resident census (iiii) Information on the locategory of staff personne (iii) Resident census (iiii) Information on the locategory of staff personne (iii) Resident census (iiii) Information on the locategory of staff personne (iii) Resident census (iiii) Information on the locategory of staff personne (iiiii) Information on the locategory of staff person	re those individuals who, all contact with residents or gement, provide care and sidents to attain or maintain able physical, mental, and eing. Direct care staff does als whose primary duty is reical environment of the long or example, housekeeping). Inission requirements. Extronically submit to CMS rate direct care staffing and the following: Work for each person on direct put not limited to, whether registered nurse, licensed ansed vocational nurse, sistant, therapist, or other type el as specified by CMS); and direct care staff turnover and thours of care provided by each or resident per day (including, that date, end date (as a large worked for each lours of the facility, or is sility under contract or through		351		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		, , ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24E355	B. WING		10/	25/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER O HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 510 WEST COLLEGE STREET DULUTH, MN 55811	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 851	§483.70(q)(5) Subrathe facility must substitute information on the substitute but no less frequentaris REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility failed to substitute for agent of 1 quarters (Quarreviewed for payrol Findings include: Review of the staffing information for agent of 1 quarters (Quarreviewed for payrol Findings include: Review of the staffing include: Review of the staffing verifications for Quarters for Quarters of registered documented. However, during into a.m., administrator (BusO) both stated documented. However, during into a.m., administrator (BusO) both stated documented. However, during into a.m., administrator (BusO) both stated documented. However, during into a.m., administrator (BusO) both stated documented. However, during into a.m., administrator (BusO) both stated documented. However, during into a.m., administrator (BusO) both stated documented. However, during into a.m., administrator (BusO) both stated documented.	niform format specified by nission schedule. bmit direct care staffing schedule specified by CMS,	F 8	The facility had completed all required PBJ staffing informa quarter 3. The facility uses a house called SimplePBJ to s data to CMS on a quarterly b SimplePBJ did not supply a confirment to Aftenro that the 3rd quarterly data using Central Simple and also they will be supplying and also they will be supplying with the CMS confirmation lethat the data was accepted by facility has become aware the submission has to be completed that the data was accepted by facility has become aware the submission has to be completed to the timely submission of the timely submission	tion for clearing ubmit the asis. confirmation r data had mitted the standard ne causing nerefore the epted by PBJ will be frmation letter g Aftenro tter stating y CMS. The at the eted by the steel by the eted by the etem of the pBJ data. The etem of the pBJ data is responsible the pBJ data. The etem of the pBJ data is responsible the pBJ data. The etem of the pBJ data is responsible the pBJ data.		
	•	ne standard verification email		Q4 2023 data was submitted	and		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENT AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		24E355	B. WING			10/2	25/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OF	SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u>. </u>	
AFTENRO HOME					10 WEST COLLEGE STREET OULUTH, MN 55811		
PREFIX (EACH	DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
facility's d On 10/25	ch Simplel ata had b /23 at 4:15	ge 13 PBJ send out, verifying a een received. 5 p.m., exit conference was brownation was provided by the	F 8	51	confirmations were received by bot Administrator and the Assistant Administrator. The confirmations will be shared w QAPI committee at the next month meeting in December of 2023.	ith the	



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered November 14, 2023

Administrator
Aftenro Home
510 West College Street
Duluth, MN 55811

RE: CCN: 24E355

Cycle Start Date: October 25, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On October 25, 2023, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

Aftenro Home November 14, 2023 Page 2

The state agency may, in lieu of an onsite revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417);
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).
- Termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F"and/or an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Nikki Stassen, BSN, RN
Regional Operations Supervisor
St. Cloud Team A
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
3333 Division Street, Suite 212
Saint Cloud, Minnesota 56301-4557
Email: Nicole.Sassen@state.mn.us

Office: (320) 223-7318 Mobile: (320) 216-5631

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of

Aftenro Home November 14, 2023 Page 3

the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by January 25, 2024 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by April 25, 2024 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Aftenro Home November 14, 2023 Page 4

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Travis Z. Ahrens
Interim State Fire Safety Supervisor
Health Care & Correctional Facilities/Explosives
MN Department of Public Safety-Fire Marshal Division
445 Minnesota St., Suite 145
St. Paul, MN 55101
travis.ahrens@state.mn.us

Cell: 1-507-308-4189

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health

Kumalu Fiske Downing

Health Regulation Division Telephone: (651) 201-4112

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

FE355034

PRINTED: 11/27/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	` '	E SURVEY IPLETED	
		24E355	B. WING _		10/	30/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER O HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST COLLEGE STREET DULUTH, MN 55811		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	-S	K 0	00		
	FIRE SAFETY					
	conducted by the M Public Safety, State 10/30/2023. At the Home Duluth was for the requirements for Medicare/Medicaid 483.70(a), Life Safe edition of National F (NFPA) 101, Life Safe	at 42 CFR, Subpart ety from Fire, and the 2012 Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 e and the 2012 edition of				
	ALLEGATION OF CONTROL	OC WILL SERVE AS YOUR COMPLIANCE UPON THE CCEPTANCE. YOUR IE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST S-2567 FORM WILL BE ATION OF COMPLIANCE.				
	ONSITE REVISIT OF A CONDUCTED TO A SUBSTANTIAL CORREGULATIONS HA	F AN ACCEPTABLE POC, ANDE YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT MPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN TH YOUR VERIFICATION.				
	PLEASE RETURN CORRECTION FOI DEFICIENCIES (K-	R THE FIRE SAFETY				
		IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A THE PLAN OF CORRECTION).				
_ABORATOR\	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	DING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		24E355	B. WING	<u> </u>	10/	30/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST COLLEGE STREET DULUTH, MN 55811	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	DEFICIENCY MUS FOLLOWING INFO. 1. A detailed deso taken or planned to 2. Address the me place to ensure the 3. Indicate how th future performance sustained. 4. Identify who is actions and monito 5. The actual or p the remedy. Aftenro Home is a 3 basement. The build different times. The constructed in 1921 Type II(222) constructed in 1921 Type II(222) constructed to be of 1990, a 2 story add East that was determined to be of 1990, a 2 story add East that was determined to 1920.	pections Division Suite 145 -5145, OR @state.mn.us RRECTION FOR EACH T INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION: cription of the corrective action correct the deficiency. easures that will be put in deficiency does not reoccur. e facility plans to monitor to ensure solutions are				

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	` ′	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		24E355	B. WING _		10/	30/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER O HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST COLLEGE STREET DULUTH, MN 55811	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDER) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	the 3 additions are construction, the fabrual building.	be of Type II(222) use the original building and of the same type of cility was surveyed as one apacity of 54 beds and had a	K 00	00		
	The requirements a are NOT MET as e Hazardous Areas - CFR(s): NFPA 101		K 32	21		12/15/23
	having 1-hour fire refire rated doors) or system in accordant When the approved system option is us separated from oth partitions and doors. Doors shall be self-and permitted to have protective plates the from the bottom of Describe the floor as	re protected by a fire barrier esistance rating (with 3/4 hour an automatic fire extinguishing ice with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. If automatic fire extinguishing ed, the areas shall be er spaces by smoke resisting in accordance with 8.4. Including the closing or automatic-closing in accordance with 8.4. Including the contracted or field-applied at do not exceed 48 inches				
	b. Laundries (large c. Repair, Maintena	Automatic Sprinkler Fired Heater Rooms Than 100 square feet) Ince, and Paint Shops The owns (exceeding 64 gallons)				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	\	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		24E355	B. WING _		10/3	0/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER O HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST COLLEGE STREET DULUTH, MN 55811		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 321	(over 50 square feeg. Laboratories (if contact the content of the	Rooms ns) age Rooms/Spaces t) lassified as Severe NT is not met as evidenced ion and staff interview, the ntain hazardous storage 1 (2012 edition), Life Safety 3.2.1.3 and 7.2.1.8.1. These ald have a patterned impact on the facility. t 10:36am, it was revealed by brage room 341 did not have a t 11:09am, it was revealed by brage room (Garden Center)	K 32	K321 1. Room 341 was being used for temporary storage. Room 341 will emptied of the excess material that been stored in that space. It is interpreted become an office. 2. The garden center room will have door closer installed keeping this at closed off from the hall way at all times. 3. The Maintenance Engineer is responsible for these corrections. Maintenance Engineer or designed monitor these rooms and all room changes that may change the fire rethose rooms.	t had nded to ve a rea mes. The with for	
K 324 SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101 Cooking Facilities Cooking equipment with NFPA 96, Stand	is protected in accordance dard for Ventilation Control of Commercial Cooking	K 32	24		12/15/23
	Operations, unless: * residential cooking					

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l `´	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	 \	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24E355	B. WING		10/	30/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	₹	l	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 510 WEST COLLEGE STREET DULUTH, MN 55811			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 324	cooking in accord * cooking facilities compartments wit with the conditions or * cooking facilities 30 or fewer patien 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2 Cooking facilities per 9.2.3 are not r hazardous areas, corridor.	d for food warming or limited ance with 18.3.2.5.2, 19.3.2.5.2 sopen to the corridor in smoke th 30 or fewer patients comply a under 18.3.2.5.3, 19.3.2.5.3, in smoke compartments with its comply with conditions under .5.4. protected according to NFPA 96 required to be enclosed as but shall not be open to the	K 3	324			
	by: Based on documinterview, the facility kitchen hood vent system per NFPA Code, section 9.2 Standard for Vent Protection of Comsection 11.2.1. The widespread impactability. Findings Include: On 10/30/2023 at review of available documentation for the section for the section 10/30/2023 at review of available documentation for the section for the section 10/30/2023 at review of available documentation for the section for the section interview of available documentation for the section interview.	entation review and staff lity failed to test and inspect the ilation and fire suppression 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety .3 and NFPA 96 (2011 edition), ilation Control and Fire mercial Cooking Operations, is deficient finding could have a ct on the residents within the 10:18am, it was revealed by a e documentation that inspection or the kitchen hood ventilation ion system was not available.		The facility did test and inspektichen hood ventilation and suppression system per NFF edition), Life Safety Code, seand NFPA 96 (2011 edition), Ventilation Control and Fire Commercial Cooking Opera 11.2.1. The kitchen hood was insperegulation. The dates of inspection and was inspered to the commercial cooking Opera 11.2.1.	fire PA 101 (2012 ection 9.2.3 Standard for Protection of tions, section ected per the		

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES AN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		` ′	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		24E355	B. WING		10/	10/30/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
AFTENR	О НОМЕ			510 WEST COLLEGE STREET			
		TENTENIT OF DEFICIENCE		DULUTH, MN 55811	TION		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE A	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 324	test/inspection docusemi-annual kitcher inspections for the land t	umentation for both of the nood suppression system	K 32	These inspections were perform Northland Fire & Safety. The documentation was in the factor 2023 Life Safety documentation the time of inspection, but may	acility book at		
				overlooked by the LSC surveyor his review. The Maintenance Engineer is refor scheduling these inspections obtaining documentation of succinspections. Going forward, the Maintenance will review the binder for the need documentation on a quarterly be future we will print out any addit requested documentation and pathem to the LSC surveyor prior	sponsible and sis. In the onal rovide		
K 351 SS=F	approved automatic accordance with NF Installation of Sprin In Type I and II conmeasures are permaprinkler protection or local regulations In hospitals, sprinkler closets of patient sl	nstallation d hospitals where required by re protected throughout by an sprinkler system in FPA 13, Standard for the kler Systems. struction, alternative protection itted to be substituted for in specific areas where state	K 3	51		12/15/23	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		24E355	B. WING		10/3	0/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER O HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST COLLEGE STREET DULUTH, MN 55811		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	required by NFPA 1 Sprinkler Systems. 19.3.5.1, 19.3.5.2, 1 19.4.2, 19.3.5.10, 9 This REQUIREMEN by: Based on a review and staff interview, the automatic sprink (2012 edition), Life and 4.6.12, NFPA 2 the Inspection, Test Water-Based Fire F 5.1.1.2. This deficie widespread impact facility. Findings include: On 10/30/2023 at 1 review of available of failed to provide does sprinkler system test An interview with M these deficient findi	covers the closet footprint as 3, Standard for Installation of 19.3.5.3, 19.3.5.4, 19.3.5.5, .7, 9.7.1.1(1) IT is not met as evidenced of available documentation the facility failed to maintain kler system per NFPA 101 Safety Code Section 19.7.6, 5 (2011 edition), Standard for ing, and Maintenance of Protection Systems, section nt finding could have a on the residents within the cumentation of the annual sting. O:17am, it was revealed by a documentation of the annual sting. aintenance Director verified ngs at the time of discovery.	K 3	K 351 the facility does maintain the autor sprinkler system per NFPA 101 (20 edition), Life Safety Code Section and 4.6.12, NFPA 25 (2011 edition Standard for the Inspection, Testin Maintenance of Water-Based Fire Protection Systems, section 5.1.1. The annual sprinkler system inspection was performed on 2/22/2023 by Fi within the correct time. The inspection and time of inspection. A copy was reasonable to give to the fire marshathe Maintenance Engineer been altime to print a copy from his desk to computer. Going forward, the Maintenance E will review the binder for the needed documentation on a quarterly basifuture we will print out any addition requested documentation and protested to the LSC surveyor prior to the section of the surveyor prior to the survey prior to the surveyor prior to the surveyor prior to the surveyor prior to the survey prior to the surveyor prior to the survey pri	19.7.6, 19.7.6, 19, and 2. ction re Pro tion ained the adily I had llowed top ngineer ed s. In the al vide the exit.	12/15/22
	Portable Fire Exting OFR(s): NFPA 101 Portable Fire Exting Portable fir		K 3	55 		12/15/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ´	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
		24E355	B. WING		10/3	30/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER O HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST COLLEGE STREET DULUTH, MN 55811		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 355	NFPA 10, Standard Extinguishers. 18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observating facility failed to mai extinguishers per Nafety Code, section edition), Standard facility. Safety Code, section edition, Standard facility. Findings include: On 10/30/2023 at 1 documentation reviannual inspection of provided. An interview with the	ntained in accordance with for Portable Fire	K 358	K355 The facility does maintain access portable fire extinguishers per NFF (2012 edition), Life Safety Code, s 9.7.4.1, and NFPA 10 (2010 edition Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers was performed in the correct time frame. This inspection done on 8/17/2023 by Northland F Safety. A copy of this report was n facility 2023 Life Safety documents book at the time of inspection and required to be maintained in the behowever a copy could have been from the Maintenance Director's domputer had he been allowed timprint a copy of it at the time of inspection is scheda timely manner. Going forward, the Maintenance E will review the binder for the needed documentation on a quarterly basifuture we will print out any addition requested documentation and protents.	PA 101 ection n), ishers, ble fire e was ire and ot in the ation it is not ook. printed esk top ection. onsible luled in ngineer ed s. In the all vide	

 ` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	` ′	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		24E355	B. WING _		10/	30/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER O HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST COLLEGE STREET DULUTH, MN 55811		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 712	Continued From pa Fire Drills CFR(s): NFPA 101	ge 8	K 71 K 71			12/15/23
	signal and simulation conditions. Fire drill unexpected times users quarterly on eleast quarterly on PM announcement may alarms. 19.7.1.4 through 19.7.1.4 through 19.7.1.4 through 19.7.1.6 and staff interview, fire drills under varion NFPA 101 (2012 eleast properties and staff interview, fire drills under varion the residents with the residents with the residents with the residents with the value of available did not meet	of available documentation the facility failed to conduct ed times and conditions per lition), Life Safety Code, 1.7.4, and 4.6.1.1. This all have a widespread impact		K 712 The fire drill schedule will be adjust ensure that the drill times will be varied by at least two hours from the previous drill. This schedule is in the in the folia Life Safety documentation book and drill document book. The Administrator will be responsible monitor that the drills are conducted varied times.	aried rious acility nd fire	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24E355	B. WING _		10/	30/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER O HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST COLLEGE STREET DULUTH, MN 55811	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICAL DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 712	review of available did not meet the value second shift 3/18/2/21:16pm, 09/29/20/21:50pm	ge 9 0:12am, it was revealed by a documentation that fire drills rying time requirement: 3 at 20:46pm, 06/26/2023 at 23 at 21:37pm and 12/6/22 at	K 71	2		
	verified this deficier discovery. Electrical Systems CFR(s): NFPA 101	t finding at the time of - Essential Electric System - Essential Electric System	K 91	8		12/15/23
	and associated equations service within 10 secretarion is not met process shall be process. The life Maintenance and to transfer switches at with NFPA 110. Generator sets are under load 30 minuted and 30 minuted and and intervals, and emonths for 4 continuated cold standard transfer of all EES competent personn stored energy power accordance with NF circuit breakers are program for periodic components is estated.	ther alternate power source sipment is capable of supplying econds. If the 10-second during the monthly test, a ovided to annually confirm this esafety and critical branches. Esting of the generator and re performed in accordance inspected weekly, exercised tes 12 times a year in 20-40 exercised once every 36 uous hours. Scheduled test in sinclude a complete and automatic or manual loads, and are conducted by itel. Maintenance and testing of er sources (Type 3 EES) are in EPA 111. Main and feeder inspected annually, and a cally exercising the iblished according to rements. Written records of				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24E355	B. WING _		10/30/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AFTENRO HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 510 WEST COLLEGE STREET DULUTH, MN 55811			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTIC	NC
K 918	readily available. Electrouits are marked separate from norm the possibility of darsource is a design of installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (I 111, 700.10 (NFPA This REQUIREMEND): Based on a review and staff interview, maintain generators Health Care Facilitie 6.4.1.1.16.2 and 6.4 edition), Standard for Power Systems, se 5.6.5.6.1, 5.6.6, 8.3 8.4.9.1, 8.4.9.2 and findings could have residents within the Findings include: On 10/30/2022, at 1 review of available emergency generate month, 4 hour load provided. An interview with M	esting are maintained and ES electrical panels and readily identifiable, and hal power circuits. Minimizing mage of the emergency power consideration for new NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 70) NT is not met as evidenced of available documentation the facility failed to install and a per NFPA 99 (2012 edition), es Code, section 6.4.4.1.1.3, 4.1.1.17, and NFPA 110 (2010 or Emergency and Standby ctions 5.6.5.2, 5.6.5, 5.6.5.6, .8,8.4.1, 8.4.2.1, 8.4.2.3,8.4.9, 8.4.9.5.1. These deficient a widespread impact on the	K 91	K918 The every 36 month 4 hour load bahas been added to the Allied Generator(Aftenro vendor) task list 4 hour load bank test will be perfor the following years going forward 2 2029, 2032 etc. This test will occur the annual inspection and before the month window closes. The test repe kept in the facility Life Safety documentation book. A time line to be attached to the generator as we the generator log book to ensure compliance with this long duration period. The 4 hour load bank test was condon 11/13/2023. The Maintenance Engineer or desiresponsible for monitoring for com	The med in 2026, during ne 36 orts will as in time npleted gnee is	